75669/2

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs E Telford

	Scheme
	PLB Ross Electrical Consulting Co Ltd Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Mr P L B Ross 


Subject

Mrs Telford complains that Mr Ross (as Trustee) refuses to provide a letter of authority to her IFA so they can obtain details of her Scheme benefits from Abbey Life, the Scheme Manager.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Mr Ross as he is obliged by law to provide her with information concerning her benefits and there is no good reason that the letter of authority should not be provided.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Telford was employed by PLB Ross Electrical Contracting Co Ltd (the “Company”), a firm owned by Mr Ross.  Mr Ross is the sole remaining Trustee and is Mrs Telford’s ex-husband.
2. Mrs Telford is a former Director of the Company and a member of the Scheme.  She has an Executive Pension Plan with Abbey Life through the Scheme.

3. Mrs Telford appointed BRB IFA Ltd (BRB) as her financial adviser in August 2007 to advise her on her retirement options.  BRB contacted Abbey Life in October 2007 for details of her plan but were told that the written authority of the Trustee was required.
4. BRB wrote to Mr Ross on 19 October 2007 requesting a letter of authority to Abbey Life.  Mr Ross responded on 22 October saying – 

“I would be happy to forward the authority you request, after I have sight of all documentation to and from Target Life (now Abbey Life) to Mrs Ross (now Mrs Telford) at, 6 Southbrook Avenue in 1988. Also payments made from Target Life to Royal Bank Of (sic) Scotland Account Number … to Mrs Ross C/o Southbrook Avenue, Higher Crompton, Manchester, or her authority to obtain them.  You will understand I am under a duty to act in the best interest of the pensions member’s (sic).”

5. BRB wrote back on 27 November stating -  

“The information you have requested from us is of no relevance to my advice or request and therefore we do not have this information.  Our request is simply for a letter of authority from yourself to enable us to approach Abbey Life on Mrs Telford’s behalf with a view to obtaining up-to-date information on the benefits she can expect from this plan.  I again must remind you that under the terms of the Trustees Act you are obliged to provide this information to any scheme member who requests it and therefore I look forward to receiving your response by return of post.” 

6. Mr Ross replied to BRB by letter dated 3 December stating that the documents he required were “of all relevance to your obtaining up to date information on the benefits your client Mrs Telford can expect”.
7. BRB wrote again to Mr Ross on 10 December reminding him of his responsibilities as a Trustee and enclosing a copy of The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996.  BRB said that if the letter of authority was not received in the next four weeks, they would approach the Pensions Regulator.  As no response was received within the timescale, BRB contacted the Pensions Regulator on 15 January 2008 and then The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) on 5 February.

8. TPAS wrote to Mr Ross on 24 April asking him to reconsider his position and he replied on 28 April.  In his letter, Mr Ross referred to Mrs Telford’s relationship with their former financial adviser, her leaving the matrimonial home and alleged fraudulent transactions by her.  He said that Mrs Telford had caused him financial loss and that the “only resolution to this matter can be, to resolve my losses that I have clearly suffered”.
9. TPAS again wrote to Mr Ross on 9 May to remind him of Mrs Telford’s right to information about her pension benefits.  TPAS stated that the Pensions Ombudsman would not be able to restore Mr Ross’ losses in any event.  Mr Ross replied on 25 May repeating his allegations against Mrs Telford.  He noted that the Pensions Ombudsman did not have the power to restore his losses but he felt that the Ombudsman would understand the grounds on which he as a Trustee was refusing Mrs Telford’s request.

10. TPAS suggested to Mr Ross on 1 July that he should contact Abbey Life directly for the documents.  Mr Ross therefore contacted Abbey Life via Shirebrook Financial Services, the Administrator, for a transaction history of Mrs Telford’s Plan.  However, Abbey Life questioned why the information was needed before they could supply it.  Shirebrook informed TPAS of the problems encountered with Abbey and asked for this to be noted on the file. 
11. As no progress had been made, the complaint was referred to my office in February 2009.
12. In response to our letter of 23 September 2009, Mr Ross provided a folder containing documents referring to previous legal proceedings between him and Mrs Telford and various other documents, some of which he says is evidence of the fraud committed against him.  A copy is enclosed for Mrs Telford’s attention.
13. In summary, Mr Ross’ position is essentially that he is entitled to withhold information about Mrs Telford’s pension benefits from her until he clarifies what information she received from Abbey Life from 1986 -1991 at the specified address.  He says that Mrs Telford carried out unauthorised transactions from the Plan to undisclosed bank accounts which were concealed from him during matrimonial proceedings and he will only allow access to the benefits when she provides those details.

14. Mr Ross has asked that no award for distress and inconvenience should be made to Mrs Telford because of the distress that she has caused him in other unrelated matters.
Conclusions

15. Having been informed by BRB that Mrs Telford required a letter of authority to Abbey Life, Mr Ross did not have a valid reason for refusing the request.

16. I do not agree that Mr Ross is entitled to withhold information relating to Mrs Telford’s pension benefits until he receives the information he seeks.  He can contact Abbey Life directly and request relevant Plan information without the need to deny Mrs Telford’s request.  Shirebrook informed this office on 4 November 2009 that all the information requested from Abbey Life comprising unit transaction histories for Mrs Telford’s Plan was received in December 2008 and passed on to Mr Ross so there is no outstanding information.  There is therefore no reason for Mr Ross to continue denying Mrs Telford’s request on this basis.
17. Furthermore, I do not see the connection between the information required by Mr Ross and Mrs Telford’s legitimate request for a letter of authority to Abbey Life so she can obtain details of her benefits.  The impression gathered from the information provided by Mr Ross is that he is being unnecessarily obstructive and that he is unable to separate his responsibility as a Trustee from his personal feelings towards Mrs Telford.  Mr Ross has also made allegations about Mrs Telford which are irrelevant to her application for a letter of authority.
18. Under The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996, Mr Ross as the Scheme’s trustee is required to provide benefit details to Mrs Telford within two months of her request.  Mr Ross has failed to comply with his obligations in this respect.
19. There is no exemption that Mr Ross can claim whatever his views, justified or not, may be about Mrs Telford’s past activities. 
20. I therefore uphold the complaint against Mr Ross. 

21. I am directing Mr Ross to give authority to Mrs Telford’s adviser because that is the most effective way of ensuring that the obligation to provide information will be complied with.  In addition it is my view that Mr Ross’ actions have caused unwarranted distress and inconvenience to Mrs Telford in connection with this particular matter for which she should be compensated.  
22. This Determination and the directions below are enforceable by Mrs Telford in the County Court as if it were a direction of that Court.
Directions
23. Within 21 days of this Determination, Mr Ross is to provide a letter of authority to BRB in such format as they may require authorising them to deal with Abbey Life concerning Mrs Telford’s pension benefits.  Mr Ross should also cooperate with any requests concerning Mrs Telford’s benefits arising as a result.

24. Within 21 days of this Determination, Mr Ross is also to pay £200 to Mrs Telford as compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has caused to her.

TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman

21 December 2009
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